

*to amend the Pakistan National Shipping Corporation Ordinance, 1979*

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Pakistan National Shipping Corporation Ordinance, 1979 (XX of 1979), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1. **Short title and commencement.** - (1) This Act shall be called the Pakistan National Shipping Corporation (Amendment) Act, 2020.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. **Amendment of section 2, Ordinance XX of 1979.**- In the Pakistan National Shipping Corporation Ordinance, 1979 (XX of 1979), hereinafter called as the said Ordinance, in section 2, after clause (e), the following new clause shall be inserted, namely:-

“(ea) “Division concerned” means the Division to which business relating to this Act stands allocated;”

3. **Amendment of section 13, Ordinance XX of 1979.**- In the said Ordinance, in sections 13, in sub-section (2), for the words “Federal Government”, wherever occurring, the words “Division concerned” shall be substituted.

4. **Amendment of section 14, Ordinance XX of 1979.**- In the said Ordinance, in section 14, for the words “Federal Government”, wherever occurring, the words “Prime Minister” shall be substituted.

5. **Amendment of section 15, Ordinance XX of 1979.**- In the said Ordinance, in section 15, in sub-section (1), in the proviso, for the words “Federal Government”, the words “Prime Minister” shall be substituted.

6. **Amendment of section 17, Ordinance XX of 1979.**- In the said Ordinance, in section 17, in clause (g), for the words "Federal Government", the words "Prime Minister" shall be substituted.

7. **Amendment of section 18, Ordinance XX of 1979.**- In the said Ordinance, in section 18,-

- (a) in sub-section (1), for the words "Federal Government", the words "Prime Minister" shall be substituted;
- (b) in sub-section (3), for the words "Federal Government", the words "Prime Minister" shall be substituted; and
- (c) in sub-section (6), for the words "Federal Government", the words "Prime Minister" shall be substituted;

8. **Amendment of section 19, Ordinance XX of 1979.**- In the said Ordinance, in section 19, in clause (a), for the words "Federal Government", the words "Division concerned" shall be substituted.

9. **Amendment of section 20, Ordinance XX of 1979.**- In the said Ordinance, in section 20, in sub-section (1), for the words "Federal Government", the words "Prime Minister" shall be substituted.

10. **Amendment of section 29, Ordinance XX of 1979.**- In the said Ordinance, in section 29, for the words "Federal Government", the words "Division concerned" shall be substituted.

11. **Amendment of section 30, Ordinance XX of 1979.**- In the said Ordinance, in section 30, in sub-section (4), for the words "Federal Government" and "Government", wherever occurring, the words "Minister concerned with the maritime affairs" shall be substituted.

12. **Amendment of section 32, Ordinance XX of 1979.**- In the said Ordinance, in section 32, for the words "Federal Government", the words "Division concerned" shall be substituted.

13. **Amendment of section 38, Ordinance XX of 1979.**- In the said Ordinance, in section 38, for the words "Federal Government", the words "Minister concerned with maritime affairs" shall be substituted.

14. **Amendment of section 40, Ordinance XX of 1979.**- In the said Ordinance, in section 40,-

- (a) for the words "Federal Government", the words "Minister concerned with maritime affairs" shall be substituted; and
  - (b) for the word "it", the word "him" shall be substituted.
-

**STATEMENT OF OBJECTS AND REASONS**

The Pakistan National Shipping Corporation (PNSC) was established under the PNSC Ordinance, 1979. The ibid Ordinance confers powers to the Federal Government which are meant to be disposed off at Ministry's level. In terms of the Honourable Supreme Court decision in Al-Mustafa Impex Case, the Federal Government has been defined as the Federal Cabinet. Hence, disposal of routine matters in Pakistan National Shipping Corporation take lengthy procedure and loss of government exchequer for presenting the cases before the Federal Cabinet. The powers of the Federal Government envisaged in the ibid Ordinance have been specified in the proposed Pakistan National Shipping Corporation Ordinance, 1979 (Amendments) Bill, 2020.

2. In view of above, it is, therefore, proposed that amendments may be passed in Pakistan National Shipping Corporation Ordinance, 1979 for smooth running of Official Business of Pakistan National Shipping Corporation, Karachi.

*SA*  
**Syed Ali Haider Zaidi**  
Minister for Maritime Affairs

[قومی اسمبلی میں پیش کرنے کے لیے]

## پاکستان قومی جہاز رانی کارپوریشن آرڈیننس، ۱۹۷۹ء میں ترمیم کرنے کا بل

ہر گاہ کہ یہ قرین مصلحت ہے کہ بعد ازیں ظاہر ہونے والی اغراض کے لئے پاکستان قومی جہاز رانی کارپوریشن آرڈیننس، ۱۹۷۹ء (نمبر ۲۰ مجریہ ۱۹۷۹ء) میں مزید ترمیم کی جائے؛ لہذا، بذریعہ ہذا حسب ذیل قانون وضع کیا جاتا ہے:-

۱۔ مختصر عنوان اور آغاز و نفاذ۔ (۱) یہ ایکٹ پاکستان قومی جہاز رانی کارپوریشن (ترمیمی) ایکٹ، ۲۰۲۰ء کے نام سے موسوم ہوگا۔  
(۲) یہ فی الفور نافذ العمل ہوگا۔

۲۔ آرڈیننس نمبر ۲۰ مجریہ ۱۹۷۹ء کی دفعہ ۲ میں ترمیم۔ پاکستان قومی جہاز رانی کارپوریشن آرڈیننس، ۱۹۷۹ء (نمبر ۲۰ مجریہ ۱۹۷۹ء) کے بعد ازیں جس کا حوالہ مذکورہ ایکٹ کے طور پر دیا گیا ہے، کی دفعہ ۲ میں، شق (ہ) کے بعد، حسب ذیل دفعہ شامل کر دی جائے گی، یعنی:-  
” (ہ الف) ”متعلقہ ڈویژن“ سے وہ ڈویژن مراد ہے جسے اس ایکٹ سے متعلقہ امور تعین کردہ سمجھے جائیں گے؛“

۳۔ آرڈیننس نمبر ۲۰ مجریہ ۱۹۷۹ء کی دفعہ ۱۳ میں ترمیم۔ مذکورہ آرڈیننس کی، دفعہ ۱۳ کی، ذیلی دفعہ (۲) کے الفاظ ”وفاقی حکومت“، جہاں کہیں آرہے ہوں، الفاظ ”متعلقہ ڈویژن“ سے تبدیل کر دیئے جائیں گے۔

۴۔ آرڈیننس نمبر ۲۰ مجریہ ۱۹۷۹ء کی دفعہ ۱۴ میں ترمیم۔ مذکورہ آرڈیننس میں، دفعہ ۱۴ میں، الفاظ ”وفاقی حکومت“، جہاں کہیں آرہے ہوں، الفاظ ”وزیراعظم“ سے تبدیل کر دیئے جائیں گے۔

۵۔ آرڈیننس نمبر ۲۰ مجریہ ۱۹۷۹ء کی دفعہ ۱۵ میں ترمیم۔ مذکورہ آرڈیننس میں، دفعہ ۱۵ میں، ذیلی دفعہ (۱) کے فقرہ شرطیہ میں الفاظ ”وفاقی حکومت“ کو الفاظ ”وزیراعظم“ سے تبدیل کر دیئے جائیں گے۔

۶۔ آرڈیننس نمبر ۲۰ مجریہ ۱۹۷۹ء کی، دفعہ ۱۷ میں ترمیم۔ مذکورہ آرڈیننس میں، دفعہ ۱۷ میں، شق (ز) میں، الفاظ ”وفاقی حکومت“، الفاظ ”وزیر اعظم“ سے تبدیل کر دیئے جائیں گے۔

۷۔ آرڈیننس نمبر ۲۰ مجریہ ۱۹۷۹ء کی، دفعہ ۱۸ کی ترمیم۔ مذکورہ آرڈیننس میں، دفعہ ۱۸ میں،۔۔۔

(الف) ذیلی دفعہ (۱) میں، الفاظ ”وفاقی حکومت“، کو الفاظ ”وزیر اعظم“ سے تبدیل کر دیئے جائیں گے؛

(ب) ذیلی دفعہ (۳) میں الفاظ ”وفاقی حکومت“، کو الفاظ ”وزیر اعظم“ سے تبدیل کر دیئے جائیں گے؛ اور

(ج) ذیلی دفعہ (۴) میں الفاظ ”وفاقی حکومت“، کو الفاظ ”وزیر اعظم“ سے تبدیل کر دیئے جائیں گے؛

۸۔ آرڈیننس نمبر ۲۰ مجریہ ۱۹۷۹ء کی، دفعہ ۱۹ میں ترمیم۔ مذکورہ آرڈیننس میں، دفعہ ۱۹ میں، ذیلی شق (الف) میں الفاظ ”وفاقی حکومت“، کو الفاظ ”متعلقہ ڈویژن“ سے تبدیل کر دیئے جائیں گے۔

۹۔ آرڈیننس نمبر ۲۰ مجریہ ۱۹۷۹ء کی، دفعہ ۲۰ میں ترمیم۔ مذکورہ آرڈیننس میں، دفعہ ۲۰ میں، ذیلی دفعہ (۱) میں الفاظ ”وفاقی حکومت“، کو الفاظ ”وزیر اعظم“ سے تبدیل کر دیئے جائیں گے۔

۱۰۔ آرڈیننس نمبر ۲۰ مجریہ ۱۹۷۹ء کی، دفعہ ۲۹ کی ترمیم۔ مذکورہ آرڈیننس میں، دفعہ ۲۹ میں، الفاظ ”وفاقی حکومت“، کو الفاظ ”متعلقہ ڈویژن“ سے تبدیل کر دیئے جائیں گے۔

۱۱۔ آرڈیننس نمبر ۲۰ مجریہ ۱۹۷۹ء کی، دفعہ ۳۰ میں ترمیم۔ مذکورہ آرڈیننس میں، دفعہ ۳۰ کی، ذیلی دفعہ (۴) میں الفاظ ”وفاقی حکومت“ اور ”حکومت“، جہاں کہیں آ رہے ہوں، کو الفاظ ”میری ٹائم امور سے متعلقہ وزیر“ سے تبدیل کر دیئے جائیں گے۔

۱۲۔ آرڈیننس نمبر ۲۰ مجریہ ۱۹۷۹ء کی، دفعہ ۳۲ میں ترمیم۔ مذکورہ آرڈیننس میں، دفعہ ۳۲ میں، وفاقی حکومت“، کو الفاظ ”متعلقہ ڈویژن“ سے تبدیل کر دیئے جائیں گے۔

۱۳۔ آرڈیننس نمبر ۲۰ مجریہ ۱۹۷۹ء کی، دفعہ ۳۸ میں ترمیم۔ مذکورہ آرڈیننس میں، دفعہ ۳۸

میں، الفاظ ”وفاقی حکومت“، کو الفاظ ”میری ٹائم امور سے متعلقہ وزیر“ سے تبدیل کر دیئے جائیں گے۔

۱۴۔ آرڈیننس نمبر ۲۰ مجریہ ۱۹۷۹ء کی، دفعہ ۴۰ میں ترمیم۔ مذکورہ آرڈیننس میں، دفعہ ۴۰

میں،۔۔۔

(الف) الفاظ ”وفاقی حکومت“، کو الفاظ ”میری ٹائم امور سے متعلقہ وزیر“ سے تبدیل کر دیئے

جائیں گے؛

(ب) لفظ ”وہ“ کو لفظ ”اس“ سے تبدیل کر دیا جائے گا۔